
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
 

Monday, 7th July, 2025, 10.30 am - Alexandra House, Station Road, 
N22 7TY (watch the live meeting here, watch the recording here) 
 
Councillors: Sarah Williams 

 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for  
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone  
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask  
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to  
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting  
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or  
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating  
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral  
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or  
reported on. By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area,  
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images  
and sound recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or  
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or  
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any  
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_OTljZTYyNzctZWJhOS00NGRkLTkxNmQtOTMzMTlhNzMwYmQy%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2279ba4d97-104d-4051-b7e8-af46923b30a1%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

4. REPORT FOR TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION RENT SETTING 
APPROACH  (PAGES 1 - 40) 
 

5. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
 

 
Ayshe Simsek, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 2929 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: ayshe.simsek@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Assistant Director of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Friday, 27 June 2025 
 



   

 

   

 

Report for: Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning  
 
Item number:   
 
Title: Temporary Accommodation Rent Setting Approach 
 
Report authorised by:  Sara Sutton, Corporate Director Adults Housing Health 
 
Lead Officer: Maddie Watkins, Assistant Director Housing Demand 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Report for Key/ Key 
Non-Key Decision: 

1 Describe the issue under consideration. 

1.1 Rents for households in temporary accommodation are currently set in a variety of 
different manners, depending on the type of accommodation. In addition, rent levels for 
temporary accommodation held in the General Fund were set in 2011/12 and have not 
been reviewed since 2017. This runs counter to the approach taken for rents for general 
needs properties held in the HRA, which are updated every year as part of the budget 
setting process.  

1.2 The rents and charges for stock held in the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) were 
approved in the Budget papers in February 2025. This paper seeks to also update the 
rents and charges for stock held in the General Fund. 

2 Recommendations  

2.1 The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning is recommended: 

2.2 To approve: 

 

2.2.1 The Temporary Accommodation Rent Setting Policy (Appendix 1) 

 

2.2.2 The proposed rent levels for 25/26 as set out in the below report.  

2.3 To note:  

 

2.3.1 The Equalities Impact Assessment at Appendix 2 

 

2.3.2 That the rents and charges for temporary accommodation held in the Housing Revenue 
Account were approved for increase at Cabinet in February 2025 (extract Appendix 3). 

 

2.3.3 That temporary accommodation rents will be reviewed and updated annually as part of 
the budget setting process going forward. 

3 Reasons for decision  

3.1 Rent setting for temporary accommodation were last reviewed and formalised by the 
Rents and Charges for Temporary Accommodation Policy approved in April 2017.  

3.2 This covered rents in properties used as temporary accommodation in both the Housing 
Revenue Account and General Fund. The charges set out in 2017 were not reviewed until 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



   

 

   

 

February 2025 when the rents and charges for HRA properties were updated in the 
2024/25 Budget report (see Appendix 3).  

3.3 However, rents for temporary accommodation held in the General Fund were not part of 
this approval process. This report therefore seeks approval of a new Temporary 
Accommodation Rent Setting Policy (Appendix 1) to update the rents and charges for 
General Fund temporary accommodation. to ensure that the approach for rent setting in 
all types of temporary accommodation is fair and transparent.  

3.4 This rent setting policy update will create uniformity between rent levels for temporary 
accommodation leased and licenced to the Council, rent levels for temporary 
accommodation held by Homes for Haringey (the Council’s wholly owned company) and 
rent levels for those offered a private sector tenancy.  

3.5 Benchmarking with other boroughs has indicated that this approach is similar to the rent 
setting policies applied or being considered by other boroughs. 

4 Alternative options considered: 

Not updating the rents and charges  

4.1 Rents for General Fund accommodation have not been updated since 2011/12 and not 
reviewed since 2017. The option of not updating the charges was rejected as not 
updating them would maintain the disparity between rents in leased and licenced 
temporary accommodation with other tenure types. 

4.2 The proposed update will bring these rents to the current Local Housing Allowance and 
bring parity between these different tenures. 

Only apply higher rents to new tenants/licensees 

4.3 This option was rejected as it would create further disparity in rents for tenants in similar 
types of properties.  

5 Background information 

5.1 Rents and charges for temporary accommodation have not been updated since 2011/12 
and have not reviewed since 2017. There have been many significant changes since 
then, including the introduction of the Rent Standard. 

 
The Financial Cost of Temporary Accommodation 

5.2 Haringey sources temporary accommodation from a number of sources including 
properties it owns (including three lodges), properties leased or licenced from the private 
rented sector and, where needed, bed and breakfast and hotel accommodation. The rents 
for these are set out in this report and the proposed Temporary Accommodation Rent 
Setting Policy.  

5.3 The Council also uses properties owned or leased by Housing Associations or by Homes 
for Haringey, the Council’s wholly owned company, to provide Temporary 
Accommodation. The rents for these homes are set by the provider and so are not 
covered by this report. 

 

5.4 This updated policy (the Temporary Accommodation Rent Setting Policy - Appendix 1) 
seeks to:  

 

Page 2



   

 

   

 

- Converge the rents and charges for similar units of temporary accommodation and 
thereby minimise the overall net cost to the Council.  

 
- Ensure that rents are set in line with the Rent Standard (where applicable), are affordable 

for those in occupation and, where appropriate, eligible for Housing Benefit. 

5.5 This report seeks approval of the new Temporary Accommodation Rent Setting Policy 
(Appendix 1) which updates the rent setting policy for General Fund temporary 
accommodation which consists of two Council owned lodges and properties leased or 
licenced to the Council for less than 10 years. 
 
Rents in General Fund lodges (Broadwater Lodge and Whitehall Lodge) 

5.6 Rents for new secure tenancies are currently set at the maximum level permitted by the 
Rent Standard with full re-charge of services. For self-contained homes, this is Formula 
Rent + 5% and for supported accommodation and the HRA owned Lodge, Formula Rent 
+ 10%. These charges are updated annually as part of the annual budget process. 
However, the rents and service charges for lodges was set in 2017 and have remained 
frozen at a total of £199.71.  

5.7 It is therefore proposed to converge the rent setting approach to Council owned lodges to 
that of secure tenancies – that is, to set License fees (‘rents’) at the maximum levels 
permitted by the Rent Standard. As the lodges are shared accommodation, this equates 
to formula rent + 10%. 

5.8 This means that: -  
 
License fees (‘rents’) 

 
- For existing tenants, license fees (‘rents’) will be increased annually in line with the 

maximum increase determined by the Rent Standard, currently CPI + 1%. For residents in 
occupation, this increase will take effect on expiry of rent increase notices served 
following approval of this policy. 

 
- For new residents occupying a single room, the licence fee (“rent”) will be set at the 

formula rent plus 10%. These charges will apply to any licences commencing after the 
policy has been approved. 

 
Housing
[...]
ngs/income generation within the programme as set by Cabinet in February 2025. 
This in turn will support the Council’s wider financial position. 

7 Carbon and Climate Change 

7.1 This policy does not create or change any physical assets or direct service provision, 
there are no carbon or climate change implications. 

8 Statutory Officers comments (Director of Finance (procurement), Head of Legal and 
Governance, Equalities) 

Director of Legal and Governance 

8.1 The Director of Legal & Governance has been consulted in the preparation of this report 
and comments as follows: 

Page 6



   

 

   

 

8.2 Section 206 (2) (a) of the Housing Act 1996 (the Act) allows a local authority discharging 
its functions under Part VII of the Housing Act 1996 by providing temporary 
accommodation, to require the person to whom the duty is being discharged to pay such 
reasonable charges as the Council may determine. In addition, where the Council is using 
its own accommodation there is a general power under section 24 of the Housing Act 
1985 to make a reasonable charge for the accommodation. 

8.3 Section 206 (1) of the Act also requires the accommodation provided in discharge of 
homelessness functions to be suitable and that means that it must be affordable. Setting 
the rent levels at the LHA subsidy rates should ensure that the accommodation is 
affordable. 

8.4 Accommodation so provided has no security of tenure; and there is hence no statutory 
provision for rent increase.  Hence the mechanism for increase is to bring to an end (by 
Notice to Quit) the tenancy at the original rent, and to grant a new one at the proposed 
higher rent. 

8.5 Broadwater and Whitehall lodges are being used to discharge the Council’s functions 
under Part VII of the Housing Act 1996 (homelessness functions). They are not held 
within the Housing Revenue Account and rents received must therefore be credited to the 
General Fund. 

8.6 Other legal comments are made in the body of the report. 

8.7 There is no legal reason why Cabinet should not adopt the recommendations made in this 
report. 

Finance 

8.8 The service is recommending an increase to the rent and service charges for the lodges. 
This is estimated to generate additional income of £20k in 2025/26 and £70k in 2026/27. 
However, this largely depends on the turnover of existing tenants moving out and new 
tenants moving to the full charges. 

8.9 The service is recommending an increase of £80 per week on average to the rents for 
tenants in properties leased/licensed from private landlords. This is estimated to generate 
additional income of between £450k to £750k in 2025/26 (£600k to £1 million in a 12-
month period) from DWP and self-payers. 

8.10 The additional income from DWP carries a lower level of risk, whilst the additional income 
from self-payers carries a higher level of risk. However, the overall impact on additional 
income will be positive. The service will need to review income collection, arrears and bad 
debts to determine the deliverable additional income.  

8.11 The temporary accommodation rents and service charges will be reviewed and updated 
annually as part of the budget setting process going forward. 

 

Procurement 

8.12 Strategic Procurement have been consulted in the preparation of this report. 

8.13 The recommendation in section 3 of this report does not include a procurement decision. 
Strategic Procurement have no objections to the recommendations in the report. 

Equality 

Page 7



   

 

   

 

8.14 The Council has a Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) under the Equality Act (2010) to 
have due regard to the need to:  

  

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct prohibited 
under the Act.  

  

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share protected characteristics and 
people who do not.  

  

 Foster good relations between people who share those characteristics and people who do 
not.  

8.15
[...]
operties leased or licensed from private owners for less than 10 years. 

The rent/licence fee for properties leased or licensed from private landlords for less than 10 
years will be set at the current Local Housing Allowance for the applicable area. These 
charges will apply to any new licences commencing after the policy has been approved and to 
current residents after the expire of rent increase notices. 
 
Rents for Hotels and Bed & Breakfast  

The licence fees (“rent”) for Hotels and Bed & Breakfast will be set at the maximum Housing 
Benefit Subsidy (that is, 2011 Local Housing Allowance for a one-bedroom property in the 
applicable area) plus an additional £40 per week. 
 
Rents in all current Lodges (Broadwater Lodge, Whitehall Lodge and Birkbeck Lodge)  
 

 License fees (‘rents’) 

For existing residents, license fees (‘rents’) will be increased annually each April in line 
with the maximum increase determined by the Rent Standard – currently CPI + 1%. For 
residents in occupation as at the time this policy comes into force, this increase will take 
effect on expire of rent increase notices served following approval of this policy. 

For new residents occupying a single room, license fees (‘rents’) will be set at the formula 
rent for a room + 10%. These charges will apply to any licences commencing after the 
policy has been approved. 

For all residents, license fees (‘rents’) will be charged per room. 
 

 Housing Benefit eligible service charges 

For all residents, the Housing Benefit eligible service charge fee will be updated to cover 
the full cost of service charges is recharged, to come into effect at the same time as the 
licence fee increases. Service charges will be charged on the basis of the number of rooms 
they occupy and residents who occupy more than one room will be charged more than one 
service charge. 

 
TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION HELD IN THE HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) 
 
Where the Rent Standard applies to new tenancies and licen
[...]
TA pending longer-term plans for the site.  

Examples of properties held in the GF include: two lodges (Whitehall and 

Broadwater Lodges) used to house and support families on a short-term basis. The 

rent setting approach for these properties has not been reviewed since 2017. This 

review maintained rents at their 2011/12 level. (note: there is another lodge held in 

the HRA. The approach for setting this lodge’s rent was updated in the 2025 HRA 

MTFS and this decision brings all lodge rent levels in to line).  

 

Most properties procured by the council for use for TA are leased/licensed to the 

Council for less than 10 years. This includes private sector leased accommodation, 

and housing procured by the council on a nightly basis. These properties are not 

subject to the Rent Standard as they are not owned by a registered provider of social 

housing, for example the council or a housing association. Rents are currently set at 

£40 per week above the January 2011 Local Housing Allowance (LHA) rate in the 

area that the property is situated. The Local Housing Allowance is set by 

Government based on private market rents being paid by tenants in a defined Broad 

Rental Market Area (BRMA). For context there are 14 BRMAs that span Greater 

London, with two covering Haringey (Inner North London and Outer North London).  

 

Summary of proposed policy: 

 

Properties held in the General Fund (Broadwater Lodge, Whitehall Lodge): 

The rent for current residents in the Council owned Lodges will continue at the 

existing rent plus an annual increase determined by the Rent Standard of CPI+1%, 

this year 2.7%, For new residents, rents will be set at the full formula rent + 10%. 

This will bring the General Fund Lodges into line with the Lodge held in the Housing 

Revenue Account. 

For all residents, there will be an increase in service charges to full cost of delivering 

those services. All rents and service charges will be eligible for housing benef
[...]
tion of a Mitigation Fund 

to help those who are unduly affected by the policy. 

 

Date of EQIA monitoring review: 28 April 2025 

 

 

8. Authorisation   

 

EQIA approved by (Assistant Director/ Director) Maddie Watkins 

                             

Date  17/06/2025 

 

9. Publication  

Page 37



 

Please ensure the completed EQIA is published in accordance with the Council’s 

policy. 

 

Please contact the Policy & Strategy Team for any feedback on the EQIA process. 

Page 38



Appendix 3 – Extract from HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 2025/26 - 2029/30 report 
approved by Cabinet in February 2025 (page 314)  

 

 
6.38  From 7th April 2025, all other council-owned properties, in the HRA, used as 

temporary accommodation under a Council non-secure tenancy will have proposed 
rent increases of 2.7% (CPI + 1%).  

 
6.39 It is proposed that the rent charged for properties held for temporary accommodation 

in the HRA be aligned to HRA rent standards. Currently these are set by the “Rents 
and Charges for Temporary Accommodation” approved on 3 April 2017. The rents and 
charges in this document have not been updated in light of subsequent changes in 
legislation, and specifically, the Rent Standard, and so restricts rents and income.  

 
6.40 It is proposed that the following changes are made to allow the HRA to set rents at an 

appropriate level in line with the Rent Standard. Specifically, where the Rent Standard 
applies to new tenancies and licences in HRA properties. 

 

 Rents for existing Council owned properties (including Lodges) are set at the level 
permitted by the Rent Standard. 
 

 Service charges are set at a level to recover the full costs of those services. 
 

The rent element is currently limited to formula rent plus + 5% for self-contained 
homes and plus 10% for Birkbeck Lodge, plus full recovery of the cost of providing 
services. 

 
6.41 Where the Rent Standard applies to existing tenancies and licences, that rents and 

services charges are updated annually in April in line with the Rent Standard.  
 
6.42 There may be circumstances where rents are not governed by the Rent Standard. 

Where the Rent Standard does not apply to properties held in the HRA, that rents will 
be set at a level that is fully payable through housing benefit or universal credit. 
Service charges should be set at a level to recover the full costs of services provided. 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Report for Temporary Accommodation Rent Setting Approach
	Appendix 1 - TA Rent Setting Policy
	Appendix 2 Equality Impact Assessment
	Appendix 3 Extract from Housing Revenue Account 2025-26 - 2029-30 report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING Cabinet Member Signing HELD ON 
Monday, 7th July, 2025, 10.30  - 11.00 am 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Sarah Williams 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING:  
 
Chris Liasi – Principal Committee Coordinator, Hannah Adler - Head of TA, Sara 
Sutton - Maddie Watkins - Assistant Director Housing Demand, Jahedur Rahman - 
Director of Housing. 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Cabinet Member referred to the filming at meetings notice and this information 
was noted. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were none. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none.  
 

4. REPORT FOR TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION RENT SETTING APPROACH  
 
Rents for households in temporary accommodation had been set in various ways, 
depending on the type of accommodation. Additionally, rent levels for temporary 
accommodation held in the General Fund had been established in 2011/12 and had 
not been reviewed since 2017. This approach contrasted with that used for general 
needs properties held in the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), where rents were 
reviewed and updated annually as part of the budget-setting process. 
 
The rents and charges for HRA stock were approved as part of the Budget papers in 
February 2025. This report sought to update the rents and charges for temporary 
accommodation stock held in the General Fund accordingly. 
 
The Cabinet Member RESOLVED: 
 
Recommendations  
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning is recommended 
 



 

 

To approve:  
 
2.2.1 The Temporary Accommodation Rent Setting Policy (Appendix 1)  
 
2.2.2 The proposed rent levels for 25/26 as set out in the below report. 
 
To note:  
 
2.3.1 The Equalities Impact Assessment at Appendix 2  
 
2.3.2 That the rents and charges for temporary accommodation held in the Housing 
Revenue Account were approved for increase at Cabinet in February 2025 (extract 
Appendix 3).  
 
2.3.3 That temporary accommodation rents will be reviewed and updated annually as 
part of the budget setting process going forward. 
 
Reasons for decision  
 
3.1 Rent setting for temporary accommodation were last reviewed and formalised by 
the Rents and Charges for Temporary Accommodation Policy approved in April 2017. 
 
3.2 This covered rents in properties used as temporary accommodation in both the 
Housing Revenue Account and General Fund. The charges set out in 2017 were not 
reviewed until Page 1 Agenda Item 4 February 2025 when the rents and charges for 
HRA properties were updated in the 2024/25 Budget report (see Appendix 3).  
 
3.3 However, rents for temporary accommodation held in the General Fund were not 
part of this approval process. This report therefore seeks approval of a new 
Temporary Accommodation Rent Setting Policy (Appendix 1) to update the rents and 
charges for General Fund temporary accommodation. to ensure that the approach for 
rent setting in all types of temporary accommodation is fair and transparent.  
 
3.4 This rent setting policy update will create uniformity between rent levels for 
temporary accommodation leased and licenced to the Council, rent levels for 
temporary accommodation held by Homes for Haringey (the Council’s wholly owned 
company) and rent levels for those offered a private sector tenancy.  
3.5 Benchmarking with other boroughs has indicated that this approach is similar to 
the rent setting policies applied or being considered by other boroughs. 
 
Alternative options considered: 
  
Not updating the rents and charges  
 
4.1 Rents for General Fund accommodation have not been updated since 2011/12 
and not reviewed since 2017. The option of not updating the charges was rejected as 
not updating them would maintain the disparity between rents in leased and licenced 
temporary accommodation with other tenure types.  
 



 

 

4.2 The proposed update will bring these rents to the current Local Housing Allowance 
and bring parity between these different tenures. Only apply higher rents to new 
tenants/licensees  
 
4.3 This option was rejected as it would create further disparity in rents for tenants in 
similar types of properties. 
 

5. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were none. 
 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER:   
 
Signed by CABINET MEMBER ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


